
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th September, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

3 Application for Major Development - Land NE of Eccleshall 
Road, SE of Pinewood Road and NW of Lower Road, Hook 
Gate.  Design Construction Management Services Ltd.  
15/00448/OUT   

(Pages 9 - 24) 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
MAXIMS, LOWER STREET / STANIER STREET, NEWCASTLE.  
15/00498/FUL AND 15/00499/LBC   

 

 Report to follow. 
 

5 Application for Major Development - Plot 9 and Part Plot 10 
Keele University Science and Business Park, Keele University.  
Caudwell Children and Keele University.  15/00542/FUL   

(Pages 25 - 32) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE KING'S 
SCHOOL, FOURTH AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. THE GOVERNORS, 
KING'S SCHOOL. 15/00577/FUL   

 

 Report to follow. 
 

7 Application for Major Development - Upper House Farm, 
Almington.  Mr D Eardley. 15/00602/FUL   

(Pages 33 - 38) 

8 Application for Other Development - Yew Tree Cottage, Deans 
Lane, Balterley. Mr S Lane. 15/00567/FUL   

(Pages 39 - 46) 

9 Application for Other Development - Bar Hill Villa, Bar Hill 
Road, Onneley.  Mr D Johnson. 15/00638/FUL   

(Pages 47 - 54) 

Public Document Pack



10 Interim Planning Policy Statement; Mid-year 5-year Housing 
Land Supply statement and; Local Plan timetable   

(Pages 55 - 64) 

11 List of Local Validation Requirements for planning and listed 
building consent applications   

(Pages 65 - 72) 

12 The Business, Membership and Frequency of the Council's 
Strategic Planning Consultative Group   

(Pages 73 - 74) 

13 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  
- Smithy House. 4 Highway Lane, Keele and Churchyard wall at 
St Thomas' Church   

(Pages 75 - 78) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, 

Mancey, Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Simpson, Turner, 
Welsh, Williams and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 18th August, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Marion Reddish – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Hambleton, Heesom, Northcott, Owen, 

Proctor, Simpson, Welsh, Williams and Williams 
 

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Baker, Fear and 
Turner 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs Braithwaite declared an interest in application number 15/00448/OUT 
as a relative of the speaker on this item. Councillor Braithwaite left the room during 
its consideration. 
 
Councillor Welsh declared an interest in application number 15/00556/OUT as a 
relative of some residents of May Street. Councillor Welsh remained in the room but 
took no part in the discussion. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the revised minutes of the meeting held on 21July, 2015 

be agreed as a correct record.  The revision related to item 13, 
to include the following sentence: 

  
‘Councillors’ Fear, Mancey and Northcott requested that it be 
recorded that they voted against the recommendations’. 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION.  

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely 
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 
 

The Committee went into closed session whilst legal advice was given to Members in 
respect of the Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement. 
 
Members of the public were invited to return to the Public Gallery after the briefing. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND N.E. OF ECCLESHALL 
ROAD / S.E. OF PINEWOOD DRIVE / N.W. OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE. 
DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD. 15/00448/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN 
ROAD, BETLEY. MR M OULTON.  15/00521/FUL  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 
 

2 

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) The removal of soil from the site shall cease within 
nine months from the date of the decision notice. 

(ii) All conditions of planning permission 
14/00610/FUL and previously agreed details shall 
continue to apply other than condition 3 as varied 
by the grant of this permission. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DAVID WEATHERALL BUILDING, 

KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE. KEELE UNIVERSITY ESTATES DEPARTMENT.  
15/00583/FUL  
 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved drawings 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Implementation of landscaping 
(v) Car parking provision plus permeable areas 
(vi) Glazing transition details 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT ETRURIA VALLEY, 

STOKE ON TRENT. 348/228 (SOTCC REF 58580/FUL)  
 
Resolved:  That the City Council be informed that the Borough 

Council has no objections to the proposed development. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1-2 MOSS COTTAGES, MOSS 
LANE, BALDWINS GATE. MR & MRS QUINN. 15/00319/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned  conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Landscaping scheme (inclusive of open water 

channel to be created. 
(v) Tree protection measures 
(vi) Vehicle parking, turning and access provision 
(vii) Contaminated land remediation  

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - WORKSHOP, MAY STREET, 

SILVERDALE. DARWENT PROPERTIES.  15/00556/OUT  
 
Councillor Rout spoke on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions. 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 

3 

 

(i) Standard time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approval of reserved matters 
(iv) Reserved matters landscape details shall include 

replacement tree planting through removal of 
existing trees on site. 

(v) Tree protection measures 
(vi) Contamination remediation 
(vii) Highway matters  

 
10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 

COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE, KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 15/00615/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: (a) That  the decision be delegated to the Head of Planning 

for approval subject to the undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning 

prior to the use commencing. 
(iv) Construction hours restrictions 
(v) Implementation of noise mitigation measures in 

accordance with submitted Noise Assessment 
prior to the use commencing. 

(vi) The permission is for the benefit of the Borough 
Council only. 

(vii) Any additional conditions that the Head of 
Planning considers appropriate having regard to 
any comments received, within fourteen day of the 
date of this meeting, from the Waste Planning 
Authority,  
 

(b)  Should the Waste Planning Authority raise 
objections which cannot be addressed by such 
conditions, the application would be brought back to a 
future Planning Committee for consideration. 

 
11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT COTSWOLD, 

NEWCASTLE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. MS J CHAMBERS.  15/00525/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
   The development would appear cramped owing to the 

resultant small plot size for Cotswold and also the proposed 
new dwelling, which is not in keeping with the surrounding 
properties and is harmful to the character of the area. 

 
12. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SILVER BIRCH. BIRKS DRIVE, 

ASHLEY HEATH. MR & MRS FROST.  15/00435/FUL  
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 
 

4 

Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

 

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of 
development  

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments 
(v) Construction to be carried out in accordance with 

the submitted tree report 
(vi) Approval of construction details of all new surfacing 

within Root Protection Areas of existing trees 
(vii) Landscaping proposals to include tree planting to 

mitigate the loss of trees 
(viii) Provision of access, parking and turning areas 

prior to occupation 
(ix) Gates to be in the position shown on the approved 

plans and to open away from Birks Drive. 
(x) Implementation of the recommendations of the Bat 

and Nesting Bird Survey 
(xi) Removal of permitted development rights 

 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT -
[...]
e limits for submission of applications for approval of reserved matters 
and commencement of development 

2. Reserved matters submissions 
3. Contaminated land 
4. Implementation of recommendations of noise assessment 
5. Construction hours 
6. Construction management plan  
7. Waste storage and collection arrangements 
8. Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
9. Arboricultural Method Statement 
10. Tree Protection Plan 
11. Boundary treatments 
12. Landscaping scheme to include retention of existing trees and hedgerows 
13. Layout of site including disposition of buildings and provision of adequate parking, 

turning and servicing within the curtilage 
14. Completion of accesses 
15. Provision of visibility splays 
16. Widening of the carriageway on Pinewood Road and provision of 2m wide footway on 

both Pinewood Rd and Lower Road 
17. Provision of dropped kerb pedestrian crossings 
18. Closure of existing access crossings made redundant 
19. Surface water drainage scheme 
20. Dwellings to be a maximum of 2 storeys 
21. Retention of hedgerows that currently divide the site into 3 
22. Mitigation measures for protected species 
23. Submission of details of waste collection points 

 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
In the context of the Council’s inability to robustly demonstrate a 5 year plus 20% supply of 
deliverable housing sites given that it does not have a full  objective assessment of the area’s housing 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



  

  

needs, it is not considered appropriate to resist the development on the grounds that the site is within 
the rural area outside of a recognised Rural Service Centre. The adverse impact of the development - 
principally some limited local impact on the character and appearance of the area – does not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of this relatively sustainable development which 
would make a contribution towards addressing the undersupply of housing in the Borough and the 
provision of some affordable
[...]
rown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Land NE of Eccleshall Road, 
Hookgate 
15/00448/OUT

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 15.09.2015 1:2,000¯ Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



  

  

PLOT 9 & PART PLOT 10, KEELE UNIVERSITY SCIENCE AND BUSINESS PARK 
CAUDWELL CHILDREN & KEELE UNIVERSITY    15/00542/FUL 
 
 

The Application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a building for use as a treatment, 
assessment and research facility for children with autism with associated car parking and landscaping. 
 
The site is part of that allocated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map for 
employment/higher education-led development (Local Plan Proposal E8) and it also lies within an 
Area of Landscape Maintenance. The site is close to the Grade II Registered Parkland and Garden of 
Special Historic Interest at Keele Hall. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 5

th 
October 2015. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
1) Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: - 

 
1. Time Limit 
2. Approved drawings 
3. Prior approval of all facing and surfacing materials (including the boundary wall and 

timber cladding of the cycle store, bin store, staff break out area etc), and 
implementation of approved details. 

4. Prior approval of the external appearance of the smoking shelters and implementation 
of the approved details. 

5. Prior approval of landscaping and implementation of approved details. 
6. Prior approval and implementation of methods to protect existing vegetation to the 

eastern and southern boundaries during the construction phase. 
7. Prior approval of any external lighting and implementation of approved details. 
8. Prior approval and implementation of methods to prevent mud and debris being 

deposited on the highway during construction. 
9. Contaminated land conditions. 
10. Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas prior to occupation. 
11. Prior approval and implementation of cycle parking facilities. 
12. Prior approval and provision of bird and bat boxes in accordance with the 

recommendation of the Ecological Assessment. 
 

2) That the Committee resolve that, for the avoidance of any doubt, it would not consider 
it expedient to take any enforcement action with respect to any breach of the obligation 
of the 1997 Section 106 agreement which this particular development might represent, 
without prejudice to its position should Caudwells Charity subsequently vacate the 
premises. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The principle of the development on this site is acceptable and is supported by local and national 
policy.  The design and appearance of the proposal is of high quality and should be fully supported.  
Subject to conditions, the development does not raise any highway safety concerns and includes 
adequate parking provision.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  

  

Key Issues 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a building on plot 9 of the University Science 
and Innovation Park. The proposed building is up to three storeys in height and is designed as two 
intersecting sections each with an internal courtyard in a ‘butterfly’ (or figure of 8) shape.  The building 
is to be used as a Children Centre of Excellence involving treatment, assessment and research facility 
for children with autism. 
 
An Ecological Appraisal has been submitted in support of the application which indicates that there is 
very limited ecological interest identified on th
[...]
e 
05/01146/OUT), the means of access to its site from the road network and the 
internal landscaping of its site – Refused in 2011 and subsequent appeal allowed 
later that year (permission now lapsed) 

 
 
11/00058/FUL Full planning permission for the construction of three-storey business accommodation 

to be known as Innovation Centre 5 (IC5) with the provision of workshops on the 
ground floor and offices on the first and second floors, with associated parking and 
landscaping – Approved April 2011. 

 
11/00655/FUL Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 11/00058/FUL for the construction of 

three-storey business accommodation to be known as Innovation Centre 5 (IC5) with 
the provision of workshops on the ground floor and offices on the first and second 
floors, with associated parking and landscaping so as to permit amendments to 
proposed elevations of Wing B and Wing C – Approved February 2012. 

 
11/00058/NMA Application for a non-material amendment to provide additional floorspace and flues 

relating to planning permission 11/00058/FUL – Approved 2014. 
 
 
15/00190/FUL Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission 11/00058/FUL for the construction of 

a three storey business accommodation (IC5) involving amended elevations to those 
previously approved – Approved 2015. 

 
Views of Consultees 
 
Keele Parish Council strongly welcomes this development design which they consider to be an 
iconic building. 
 
The Highway Authority has no objections subject to conditions requiring the provision of the access, 
parking, servicing, turning areas prior to occupation; and prior approval and implementation of cycle 
parking facilities. They note that the level of parking provision exceeds that listed in the Local Plan, 
but they consider that acceptable. 
 
The Landscape Development Section has no objection subject to provision of detailed landscaping 
proposals and protection of the existing vegetation to the eastern and southern boundaries durin
[...]
onally left blank

Page 38



  

  

YEW TREE COTTAGE, DEANS LANE, BALTERLEY 
MR S LANE                   15/00567/FUL 
  

The application is for full planning permission for a two storey side extension at Yew Tree 
Cottage, Deans Lane, Balterley 
 
The site is located within the rural area, Green Belt, and within an area of Landscape 
Enhancement 

 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 1

st
 

September 2015.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit with conditions relating to the following: 

• Standard time limit for implementation of permission 

• Approved plans 

• Tree protection fencing to BS5837:2012 should be installed around any tree 
that is to be retained, and maintained throughout construction. 

• Removal of Permitted Development Rights for extensions and external 
alterations 

• The existing conservatory to be demolished and appropriately disposed of 
prior to the occupation of the development  

 

 
Reason for recommendation 
 
The proposed development by virtue of its size is a disproportionate addition to the dwelling 
and would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which would be, by 
definition, harmful to the character and openness of the Green Belt. However, it is likely that 
the applicant would, in the event of a refusal, implement an existing planning permission for 
extensions of a similar volume to that proposed. This fallback position and the acceptable 
design of the proposals would amount to the very special circumstances required to outweigh 
the harm to the openness of the Green Belt. Furthermore, it is considered that the proposed 
extension would not harm the appearance of the original dwelling, the visual amenity of the 
area or nearby trees. Subject to conditions removing permitted development rights and 
requiring the removal of the existing conservatory, the proposed development accords with 
Policies S3, N12, N17 and N19 of the Local Plan and policy CSP1 of the Core Spatial
[...]
that both the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee are members of the Group, and  the Group is chaired by 
the Chair of the Planning Committee, it is considered appropriate that the 
Committee have an opportunity to provide its views to Cabinet. 

 

Purpose :  
 
To provide the Planning Committee with the opportunity to inform Cabinet of the 
Committee’s views on the business, membership and frequency of the Council’s 
Strategic Planning Consultative Group and in particular on the proposals contained 
within the report on the agenda of Cabinet on the 16th September. 
 
Recommendation : 
 
That should the Planning Committee wish to make any comments to Cabinet on the 
report and its proposals that it does so now, so that they can be taken into account by 
Cabinet at its meeting on the 16 September. 
  
Reason :  
 
To provide the Planning Committee with the same report on the matters outlined 
above as is being submitted to Cabinet on 16 September. 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



  

  

Applications for Financial Assistance from the Conservation and Heritage Fund for, 
1) Smithy House, 4 Highway Lane, Keele (Ref: 15/16003/HBG) and  
2) Churchyard wall at St Thomas Church, Mow Cop (Ref: 15/16004/HBG) 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following grants are approved:- 
 

1. £210 for the replacement of 2 timber windows at Smithy House, Highway 
Lane, Keele, subject to the appropriate standard conditions  

 
2. £3,834, for the conservation repair of the churchyard wall, St Thomas 

Church, Mow Cop, subject to the appropriate standard conditions  
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To enable members to consider two applications for financial assistance.  
 

  
1. Smithy House, 4 Highway Lane, Keele 
 
An application has been received from the owner of the property which is on the Council’s 
Register of Locally Important Buildings and within the Keele Conservation Area.  The 
application is for replacement of 2 windows.  The wi
[...]
from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Smithy House, 
4 Highway Lane, 
Keele  HBG application
14/15004/HBG

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 15.09.2015 1:1,000¯ Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	3 Application for Major Development - Land NE of Eccleshall Road, SE of Pinewood Road and NW of Lower Road, Hook Gate.  Design Construction Management Services Ltd.  15/00448/OUT
	15 448

	5 Application for Major Development - Plot 9 and Part Plot 10 Keele University Science and Business Park, Keele University.  Caudwell Children and Keele University.  15/00542/FUL
	15 542

	7 Application for Major Development - Upper House Farm, Almington.  Mr D Eardley. 15/00602/FUL
	15 602

	8 Application for Other Development - Yew Tree Cottage, Deans Lane, Balterley. Mr S Lane. 15/00567/FUL
	15 567

	9 Application for Other Development - Bar Hill Villa, Bar Hill Road, Onneley.  Mr D Johnson. 15/00638/FUL
	15 638

	10 Interim Planning Policy Statement; Mid-year 5-year Housing Land Supply statement and; Local Plan timetable
	FINAL FINAL Cabinet report re IPPS 5YHLS and Local Plan timetable (3)
	APPENDIX  I to IPPS, Mid Year 5 -year Housing Land Supply Statement and Local Plan Timetable

	11 List of Local Validation Requirements for planning and listed building consent applications
	12 The Business, Membership and Frequency of the Council's Strategic Planning Consultative Group
	13 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  - Smithy House. 4 Highway Lane, Keele and Churchyard wall at St Thomas' Church
	14 15 4 hbg




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 15/09/15

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15th September, 2015

Present:- Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair

Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Northcott, Owen, 
Simpson, Williams and Williams

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Heesom, Mancey, 
Proctor, Reddish, Turner and Welsh

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Braithwaite declared an interest in item 3 on the agenda.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record.

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NE OF ECCLESHALL 
ROAD, SE OF PINEWOOD ROAD AND NW OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE.  
DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD.  15/00448/OUT 

Cllr David Loades spoke against the application and thanked the Committee for the 
site visit which had been well attended by local residents.
Resolved:

That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval of reserved 
matters and commencement of development

2. Reserved matters submissions
3. Contaminated land
4. Implementation of recommendations of noise assessment
5. Construction hours
6. Construction management plan 
7. Waste storage and collection arrangements
8. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
9. Arboricultural Method Statement
10. Tree Protection Plan
11. Boundary treatments
12. Landscaping scheme to include details of the retention of trees and 

hedgerows that are shown to be retained and that the replacement 
hedgerows are indigenous species.  

13. Layout of site including disposition of buildings and provision of adequate 
parking, turning and servicing within the curtilage

14. Completion of accesses
15. Provision of visibility splays
16. Widening of the carriageway on Pinewood Road and provision of 2m wide 

footway on both Pinewood Rd and Lower Road
17. Provision of dropped kerb pedestrian crossings



Planning Committee - 15/09/15

2

18. Closure of existing access crossings made redundant
19. Surface water drainage scheme
20. Dwellings to be a maximum of 2 storeys
21. Retention of hedgerows that currently divide the site into 3
22. Mitigation measures for protected species
23. Submission of details of waste collection points

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER MAXIMS, LOWER 
STREET / STANIER STREET, NEWCASTLE.  15/00498/FUL AND 15/00499/LBC 

Resolved:

a) That the application for listed building consent be approved subject to the 
following conditions:

1) Time limit for commencement of development
2) Targeted building recording and any subsequent mitigation
3) Details of restoration of the interiors to be submitted and informed by strip out 

work
4) Mortar mix of any repointing of existing building
5) Timber survey to establish scope of repairs or otherwise
6) Details of proposed roof insulation
7) Window reinstatement details
8) Details of secondary glazing
9) Details of bricks (colour, size and bonding) to be used to reinstate the rear 

elevation
10) Details of means by which the cruck blade in the two storey service building  

is to be removed and then reinstated
11) Salvaging and reinstatement, and replication of cornice detailing

b) That the planning application be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1) Time limit for commencement
2) Revised and approved plans
3) Phasing of works
4) Window detail
5) Prior provision of the access, parking, servicing and turning area; 
6) Prior close of existing vehicle accesses onto Lower Street,
7) Prior approval of revised access details onto Stanier Street, including road 

markings;
8) Implementation of the submitted Travel Plan, 
9) Approval and provision of cycle parking; 
10) Position of any gates; 
11) Approval and implementation of a Construction Method Statement
12) Finished floor level,
13) Protection of ‘controlled water’ receptors from contamination during the 

development;
14) Avoidance of piling without consent (in order to protect ground water quality), 
15) Avoidance of proposals to drain surface or roof water into the ground without 

consent,
16) Culvert survey
17) Construction hours, 
18) Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Method 

Statement,



Planning Committee - 15/09/15

3

19) Giving of notice of piling works
20) Internal dwelling noise limits, 
21) Fume extraction systems, 
22) Mechanical ventilation/refrigeration/air conditioning equipment  controls
23) Prevention of food and grease debris entering the drainage system, 
24) Heating and power arrangements particularly CHP arrangements, 
25) External artificial lighting, 
26) Waste and recyclate storage and collection arrangements and timing.   
27) Contaminated land
28) Additional information relating to retention of trees on Stanier Street
39) Full landscaping details, including appropriate tree planting to replace those 

lost as a result of the scheme
30) External materials
31) Archaeological evaluation and any subsequent mitigation
32) That a detailed surface water drainage scheme be submitted and approved.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 9 AND PART PLOT 10 
KEELE UNIVERSITY SCIENCE AND BUSINESS PARK, KEELE UNIVERSITY.  
CAUDWELL CHILDREN AND KEELE UNIVERSITY.  15/00542/FUL 

Resolved:

a) That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit
2. Approved drawings
3. Prior approval of all facing and surfacing materials (including the boundary 

wall and timber cladding of the cycle store, bin store, staff break out area etc), 
and implementation of approved details.

4. Prior approval of the external appearance of the smoking shelters and 
implementation of the approved details.

5. Prior approval of landscaping and implementation of approved details.
6. Prior approval and implementation of methods to protect existing vegetation 

to the eastern and southern boundaries during the construction phase.
7. Prior approval of any external lighting and implementation of approved 

details.
8. Prior approval and implementation of methods to prevent mud and debris 

being deposited on the highway during construction.
9. Contaminated land conditions.
10. Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas prior to occupation.
11. Prior approval and implementation of cycle parking facilities.
12. Prior approval and provision of bird and bat boxes in accordance with the 

recommendation of the Ecological Assessment.
13. Prior approval of boundary treatments which shall not include weld mesh 

fencing along any boundary adjoining a highway.

b) That it is not considered expedient to take any enforcement action with 
respect to any breach of the obligation of the 1997 Section 106 agreement 
which this particular development might represent, without prejudice to its 
position should Caudwell’s Charity subsequently vacate the premises.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE KING'S SCHOOL, FOURTH 
AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. THE GOVERNORS, KING'S SCHOOL. 15/00577/FUL 

Resolved:



Planning Committee - 15/09/15

4

That the application be approved subject to a suitably worded Community Use 
Agreement condition along with suitably worded conditions similar to those attached 
to planning permission N.14/06, unless they have already been discharged by the 
date of issue of the permission as outlined in the verbal supplementary. 

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UPPER HOUSE FARM, 
ALMINGTON.  MR D EARDLEY. 15/00602/FUL 

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit
2. Plans.
3. External facing materials.

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - YEW TREE COTTAGE, DEANS 
LANE, BALTERLEY. MR S LANE. 15/00567/FUL 

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit for implementation of permission
2. Approved plans
3. Tree protection fencing to BS5837:2012 should be installed around any tree 

that is to be retained, and maintained throughout construction.
4. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for extensions and external 

alterations
5. The existing conservatory to be demolished and appropriately disposed of 

prior to the occupation of the development

9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BAR HILL VILLA, BAR HILL 
ROAD, ONNELEY.  MR D JOHNSON. 15/00638/FUL 

Resolved:

That a decision be deferred for a site visit.

10. INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT; MID-YEAR 5-YEAR HOUSING LAND 
SUPPLY STATEMENT AND; LOCAL PLAN TIMETABLE 

Resolved:

The Committee requested that the following comments be passed to Cabinet.

1) That in view of the five year housing land supply situation it is important to 
make progress with the Joint Local Plan.

2) That the Draft Housing Clarification is brought back to the Planning 
Committee or Full Council for discussion prior to it being agreed by Cabinet.



Planning Committee - 15/09/15

5

11. LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNING AND LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATIONS 

Resolved:

That the revised List of Local Validation Requirements as circulated in the second 
supplementary agenda and amended by the addition of further documents in column 
5 of information item 14 be approved, for publication on the Council website and use 
in the validation process.

12. THE BUSINESS, MEMBERSHIP AND FREQUENCY OF THE COUNCIL'S 
STRATEGIC PLANNING CONSULTATIVE GROUP 

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet meeting of 16th September 
noted.

13. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- SMITHY HOUSE. 4 HIGHWAY LANE, KEELE AND CHURCHYARD WALL AT ST 
THOMAS' CHURCH 

Resolved:

a) That a grant of £210 for the replacement of 2 timber windows at Smithy 
House, Highway Lane, Keele, subject to the appropriate standard conditions, 
and 

b) That a grant £3,834, for the conservation repair of the churchyard wall, St 
Thomas Church, Mow Cop, subject to the appropriate standard conditions

14. CONSULTATION BY STOKE CITY COUNCIL ON APPLICATION 58703/FUL FOR 
LAND AT COPSHURST QUARRY, LIGHTWOOD ROAD, LONGTON 

Resolved:

That the Head of Planning respond on behalf of the Borough Council to the request 
for comments.   

15. NEWCASTLE BAPTIST CHURCH, LONDON ROAD, NEWCASTLE URBAN 
REGENERATION  (STAFFS) LTD. 14/00477/FUL 

Resolved:

1) That the Committee confirms that it considers that a reappraisal of the 
financial viability of the development should be required if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 18 months of the date of the grant of planning 
permission;

2) That the Committee confirms that it considers clearance of the site in this 
case would not constitute “substantial commencement” of the development, for the 
purposes of the desired planning obligation;

3) That the Committee confirms  that it considers that the agreement should not 
be worded so as to accommodate some provisions whereby if the applicant  



Planning Committee - 15/09/15

6

encounters adverse ground conditions on this then, in such circumstances,  the 
deadline in the Section 106 after which a reappraisal would be required can be 
extended; and 

4) That should the applicant not indicate that they are willing to enter into a 
Section 106 agreement on the basis set out within recommendation 1), within 14 
days of being informed of this decision, that the application be refused on the ground 
that without such an undertaking account would not be able to be appropriately taken 
of a change in market conditions and a development that could have made required 
contributions would not do so

COUNCILLOR MRS SOPHIA SNELL
Chair


